Luminor has assessed the potential impact of the IFRS Interpretation Committee agenda decision on its financial statements and
will reflect the impact in its 2020 annual financial statements.

The Group presents financial information in interim report in the same format as it was presented in the annual financial
statements of Luminor Bank AS for the year ended 31 December 2019, except for several changes in classification within the
Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as described below.

Change in presentation

Content of statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income has been reviewed for the Interm Report. Based on the
review results reclassifications were made for better understanding of the presented financial information.

Luminor Bank AS Interim report
for the period ended 31 December 2020

 30

Reclassification was made for following statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income items:

thousand EUR

1 January 2019
to 31 December 2019 Q4 2019

As restated Change
As

previously
reported

As
restated Change

As
previously
reported

Interest income calculated using the effective interest
method

244 765 +1 383 243 382 60 350 +30 60 320

Other similar income 56 912 -1 383 58 295 13 461 -30 13 491

Interest and similar expense* -47 525 +9 985 -57 510 -16 403 +2 439 -18 842

Other operating expenses* -9 985 -9 985 0 -2 439 -2 439 0

Net gain on financial assets and liabilities designated at fair
value through profit/loss

852 -5 315 6 167 372 -4 584 4 956

Net gain on debt securities at fair value through profit or
loss

5 315 +5 315 0 4 584 +4 584 0

Other operating expenses 0 +17 889 -17 889 0 +6 180 -6 180

Other administrative expenses -165 349 -17 889 -147 460 -51 152 -6 180 -44 972

Other non-operating expenses -2 327 -1 038 -1 289 -722 +68 -790

Net impairment (-) / reversal (+) on off-balance sheet
commitments

1 038 +1 038 0 -68 -68 0

*Cash contributions to resolution funds and quarantee schemas
 Reclassification of other operating expenses to other administrative expenses due to review results which showed that by nature these
expenses were administrative expenses rather than operating expenses (legal expenses and VAT taxes, for example).

Reclassification impacted the following condensed consolidated statement of cashflows items:

thousand EUR 1 January 2019
to 31 December 2019

 As restated Change As previously
reported

Interest expenses* 47 525 -9 985 57 510

Interest paid -51 790 +9 985 -61 775

Net impairment (-) / reversal (+) on off-balance sheet commitments -1 038 -1 038 0

Other adjustments 2 327 +1 038 1 289

*Cash contributions to resolution funds and quarantee schemas

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

The Group makes estimates and applies assumptions that affect the amounts recognised in the consolidated financial statements
and the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities. Estimates and judgements are continuously evaluated and are based on
management’s experience and expectations of future events.

IMPAIRMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The following financial instruments are subject to the IFRS 9 impairment requirements:

 financial assets measured at amortised cost;